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 HB 51     Wilson, Cory (R)  RELATING TO REMOVE THE PROHIBITION AGAINST 

MUNICIPALITIES ENFORCING AN ORDINANCE 
REGULATING OR RESTRICTING PARKING UNLESS 
SIGNAGE IS ADEQUATELY POSTED WITHIN 250 FEET 
OF THE STREET WHERE PARKING IS REGULATED OR 
RESTRICTED.

Bill History: 01-03-17 H Introduced and referred to committee on House 
Municipalities 
01-17-17 H Do pass from committee on House Municipalities 
01-18-17 Brought Up on Floor for Discussion 2:46pm 
01-18-17 H Passed (Vote: Y:111/N: 7) 
01-19-17 S Received in the Senate - Not referred 

 HB 131     Smith_(39th), Jeff (R) RELATING TO AUTHORIZING THE DEPARTMENT OF 
REVENUE TO CONSIDER AND ENTER INTO 
AGREEMENTS WITH TAXPAYERS FOR THE 
SETTLEMENT OR COMPROMISE OF TAX LIABILITIES. 

Bill History: 01-03-17 H Introduced and referred to committee on House 
Ways and Means 
01-10-17 H Do pass as substituted from committee House 
Ways and Means 
01-11-17 Brought Up on Floor for Discussion 3:24pm 
01-11-17 H Committee substitute adopted 
01-11-17 H Passed (Vote: Y:119/N: 0) 
01-13-17 S Received in the Senate - Not referred 
02-15-17 S Referred to Senate Committee on Senate Finance

 HB 228     Denny, Bill (R) RELATING TO CREATING THE PRE-ELECTION VOTING 
ACT.

Bill History: 01-03-17 H Introduced and referred to committee on House 
Apportionment and Elections 
01-23-17 H Do pass from committee on House 
Apportionment and Elections 
02-01-17 Brought Up on Floor for Discussion 4:03pm 
02-01-17 H Passed (Vote: Y:113/N: 8) 
02-02-17 H Motion to reconsider entered 
02-09-17 H Motion to reconsider tabled 
02-09-17 S Received in the Senate - Not referred 

 HB 390     Wilson, Cory (R)  RELATING TO INCREASING FROM 1,500 TO 2,000 THE 
MINIMUM NUMBER OF RESIDENTS THAT A 
MUNICIPALITY MUST HAVE BEFORE A MUNICIPALITY 
IS REQUIRED TO PUBLISH ITS ANNUAL BUDGET. 



Bill History: 01-05-17 H Introduced and referred to committee on House 
Municipalities 
01-24-17 H Do pass from committee on House Municipalities 
02-02-17 Brought Up on Floor for Discussion 11:47am 
02-02-17 H Passed (Vote: Y:118/N: 3) 
02-03-17 S Received in the Senate - Not referred 

 HB 467     Denny, Bill (R) RELATING TO REVISING THE GENERAL PROVISIONS 
OF ELECTION CODE.

Bill History: 01-09-17 H Introduced and referred to committee on House 
Apportionment and Elections 
01-25-17 H Do pass as substituted from committee House 
Apportionment and Elections 
02-07-17 Brought Up on Floor for Discussion 1:52pm 
02-07-17 H Committee substitute adopted 
02-07-17 H Passed (Vote: Y:121/N: 0) 
02-09-17 S Received in the Senate - Not referred 

 HB 479     Gunn, Philip (R)  RELATING TO PROHIBITING THE PERSONAL USE OF 
CAMPAIGN CONTRIBUTIONS BY ANY ELECTED PUBLIC 
OFFICE HOLDER OR ANY CANDIDATE FOR PUBLIC 
OFFICE.

Bill History: 01-10-17 H Introduced and referred to committee on House 
Rules 
01-11-17 H Do pass as amended from committee House 
Rules 
01-11-17 Brought Up on Floor for Discussion 2:05pm 
01-11-17 H 1 Committee amendment(s) adopted 
01-11-17 H 1 Floor amendment(s) adopted 
01-11-17 H Passed (Vote: Y:102/N: 13) 
01-13-17 S Received in the Senate - Not referred 
02-15-17 S Referred to Senate Committee on Senate 
Elections

 HB 480     Lamar, Trey (R) RELATING TO REVISING THE DEFINITION OF THE 
TERMS "PERSON DOING BUSINESS IN THIS STATE" 
AND "PERSON MAINTAINING A PLACE OF BUSINESS 
WITHIN THIS STATE" UNDER THE MISSISSIPPI USE 
TAX LAW.

Bill History: 01-11-17 H Introduced and referred to committee on House 
Ways and Means 
01-26-17 H Do pass as substituted from committee House 
Ways and Means 
01-30-17 Brought Up on Floor for Discussion 4:20pm 
01-30-17 H Read the third time 
02-01-17 Brought Up on Floor for Discussion 10:27am 
02-01-17 H Committee substitute adopted 
02-01-17 H Point of Order raised - not well taken  
02-01-17 H Passed (Vote: Y: 79/N: 38) 
02-01-17 H Motion to reconsider entered 
02-02-17 H Motion to table motion to reconsider lost  
02-06-17 H Motion to reconsider tabled 
02-07-17 S Received in the Senate - Not referred 

 HB 599     Bell(21st), Donnie (R) RELATING TO ESTABLISHING A PROGRAM IN THE 
STATE DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION TO MAKE 
FUNDING AVAILABLE TO SCHOOL DISTRICTS FOR THE 
PURPOSE OF ENHANCING VOCATIONAL EDUCATION 



PROGRAMS IN THE PUBLIC SCHOOL SYSTEM. 
Bill History: 01-13-17 H Introduced and referred to committee on House 

Workforce and Development 
01-13-17 H and also referred to committee on House 
Revenue & Expenditure General Bills 
01-24-17 H Do pass as substituted from committee House 
Workforce and Development 
01-26-17 H Do pass as substituted from committee House 
Revenue & Expenditure General Bills 
01-26-17 H Do pass as substituted from committee House 
Workforce and Development 
02-02-17 Brought Up on Floor for Discussion 2:55pm 
02-02-17 H Committee substitute adopted 
02-02-17 H Passed (Vote: Y:115/N: 3) 
02-03-17 S Received in the Senate - Not referred 

 HB 843     Johnson, Chris (R) RELATING TO REQUIRE A TENANT TO BE REMOVED 
FROM THE PREMISES WHEN THE TENANT HOLDS 
OVER WITHOUT THE LANDLORD'S PERMISSION OR 
DEFAULTS ON HIS OR HER RENT PAYMENT. 

Bill History: 01-13-17 H Introduced and referred to committee on House 
Judiciary A 
01-24-17 H Do pass as substituted from committee House 
Judiciary A 
02-08-17 H Read the third time 
02-09-17 Brought Up on Floor for Discussion 11:32am 
02-09-17 H Committee substitute adopted 
02-09-17 H Passed (Vote: Y: 95/N: 24) 
02-13-17 S Received in the Senate - Not referred 

 HB 858     Smith_(39th), Jeff (R) RELATING TO REMOVING A PROVISION THAT 
REQUIRES A CERTAIN AMOUNT OF THE BONDS 
ISSUED FOR THE ACE FUND TO BE ALLOCATED BY 
THE MISSISSIPPI DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY TO 
PROVIDE GRANTS TO CERTAIN MANUFACTURERS OF 
HIGH-END KITCHEN APPLIANCES.

Bill History: 01-13-17 H Introduced and referred to committee on House 
Ways and Means 
01-26-17 H Do pass from committee on House Ways and 
Means 
01-30-17 Brought Up on Floor for Discussion 4:23pm 
01-30-17 H Passed (Vote: Y:115/N: 4) 
01-31-17 S Received in the Senate - Not referred 

 HB 941     Read, John (R) RELATING TO BRINGING FORWARD CERTAIN 
SECTIONS WHICH RELATE TO VARIOUS ASPECTS OF 
THE BUDGET PROCESS, FOR THE PURPOSES OF 
POSSIBLE AMENDMENT.

Bill History: 01-17-17 H Introduced and referred to committee on House 
Appropriations 
01-26-17 H Do pass from committee on House 
Appropriations 
02-01-17 Brought Up on Floor for Discussion 9:07am 
02-01-17 H Passed (Vote: Y:113/N: 8) 
02-02-17 S Received in the Senate - Not referred 

 HB 1076     Snowden, Greg (R)  RELATING TO REVISING CERTAIN PROVISIONS 
RELATING TO APPLICATIONS MADE BY COUNTIES FOR 



CERTIFICATES OF PUBLIC CONVENIENCE AND 
NECESSITY UNDER THE GROWTH AND PROSPERITY 
ACT.

Bill History: 01-18-17 H Introduced and referred to committee on House 
Ways and Means 
01-31-17 H Do pass as substituted from committee House 
Ways and Means 
02-01-17 Brought Up on Floor for Discussion 2:08pm 
02-01-17 H Committee substitute adopted 
02-01-17 H Laid on the table - subject to call 
02-08-17 H Called from the table 
02-08-17 H Passed (Vote: Y:122/N: 0) 
02-13-17 S Received in the Senate - Not referred 

 HB 1100     Cockerham, Angela 
(D) 

RELATING TO PROVIDING THAT WHEN ANY STATE 
AGENCY, STATE IHL OR JUNIOR COLLEGE FAILS TO 
PROPERLY GATHER AND REPORT DATA FOR THE 
STATE ENERGY MANAGEMENT PLAN, MDA AND DFA 
SHALL CONSULT TO ACHIEVE THE PROPER 
GATHERING OF DATA.

Bill History: 01-19-17 H Introduced and referred to committee on House 
Energy 
01-31-17 H Do pass from committee on House Energy 
02-08-17 H Read the third time 
02-09-17 Brought Up on Floor for Discussion 11:06am 
02-09-17 H Passed (Vote: Y:122/N: 0) 
02-10-17 S Received in the Senate - Not referred 

 HB 1101     Cockerham, Angela 
(D) 

RELATING TO AUTHORIZING THE DIVISION OF 
ENERGY OF MDA TO ASSEMBLE A LIST OF 
PREQUALIFIED ENERGY SERVICES PROVIDERS FOR 
ENERGY SAVINGS PERFORMANCE CONTRACT 
PROJECTS.

Bill History: 01-19-17 H Introduced and referred to committee on House 
Energy 
01-31-17 H Do pass as substituted from committee House 
Energy 
02-08-17 H Read the third time 
02-09-17 Brought Up on Floor for Discussion 11:07am 
02-09-17 H Committee substitute adopted 
02-09-17 H Passed (Vote: Y:121/N: 0) 
02-13-17 S Received in the Senate - Not referred 

 HB 1109     Turner, Jerry (R) RELATING TO PROVIDE STANDARDS FOR STATE 
AGENCIES TO FOLLOW REGARDING REQUESTS FOR 
PROPOSALS.

Bill History: 01-19-17 H Introduced and referred to committee on House 
Accountability and Transparency 
01-27-17 H Do pass as substituted from committee House 
Accountability and Transparency 
02-08-17 Brought Up on Floor for Discussion 10:11am 
02-08-17 H Committee substitute adopted 
02-08-17 H 1 Floor amendment(s) adopted 
02-08-17 H Passed (Vote: Y: 98/N: 16) 
02-13-17 S Received in the Senate - Not referred 

 HB 1330     Turner, Jerry (R) RELATING TO ABOLISHING CERTAIN INACTIVE 
BOARDS, COMMISSIONS, COUNCILS, COMMITTEES, 



AUTHORITIES, TASK FORCES AND PANELS. 
Bill History: 01-23-17 H Introduced and referred to committee on House 

Accountability and Transparency 
01-27-17 H Do pass from committee on House Accountability 
and Transparency 
02-08-17 Brought Up on Floor for Discussion 10:29am 
02-08-17 H 1 Floor amendment(s) adopted 
02-08-17 H Passed (Vote: Y: 85/N: 35) 
02-13-17 S Received in the Senate - Not referred 

 HB 1425     Wilson, Cory (R)  RELATING TO CREATING THE OCCUPATIONAL BOARD 
COMPLIANCE ACT OF 2017.

Bill History: 01-24-17 H Introduced and referred to committee on House 
Judiciary A 
01-31-17 H Do pass as substituted from committee House 
Judiciary A 
02-08-17 H Read the third time 
02-09-17 Brought Up on Floor for Discussion 10:49am 
02-09-17 H Committee substitute adopted 
02-09-17 H 1 Floor amendment(s) adopted 
02-09-17 H Passed (Vote: Y: 60/N: 58) 
02-09-17 H Motion to reconsider entered 
02-10-17 H Motion to table motion to reconsider - failed  
02-13-17 Brought Up on Floor for Discussion 4:03pm 
02-13-17 H Motion to reconsider tabled 
02-14-17 S Received in the Senate - Not referred 

 HB 1426     White, Jason (R) RELATING TO CREATING THE ASBESTOS 
TRANSPARENCY TRUST ACT.

Bill History: 01-24-17 H Introduced and referred to committee on House 
Judiciary A 
01-31-17 H Do pass from committee on House Judiciary A 
02-07-17 Brought Up on Floor for Discussion 10:45am 
02-07-17 H Passed (Vote: Y: 72/N: 44) 
02-07-17 H Motion to reconsider entered 
02-08-17 H Motion to reconsider tabled 
02-08-17 S Received in the Senate - Not referred 
02-17-17 S Referred to Senate Committee on Senate 
Judiciary A

 HB 1601     Smith_(39th), Jeff (R) RELATING TO AUTHORIZING TAXPAYERS TO 
ESTABLISH FIRST-TIME HOME BUYER SAVINGS 
ACCOUNTS.

Bill History: 02-15-17 H Introduced and referred to committee on House 
Ways and Means

 SB 2017     Parks, Rita (R) RELATING TO EXTENDING THE REPEALER ON HOME 
INSPECTORS LICENSURE LAW.

Bill History: 01-05-17 S Introduced and referred to committee on Senate 
Business and Financial Institutions 
01-25-17 S Do pass from committee on Senate Business and 
Financial Institutions 
02-02-17 Brought Up on Floor for Discussion 10:36am 
02-02-17 S Passed (Vote: Y: 52/N: 0) 
02-03-17 H Received in the House - Not referred 

 SB 2077     Dearing, Bob (D) RELATING TO AUTHORIZING AN INCOME AND/OR 
FRANCHISE TAX CREDIT EQUAL TO A CERTAIN 



AMOUNT OF THE COST OF PURCHASING AND 
INSTALLING SOLAR ENERGY SYSTEMS AND ENERGY 
EFFICIENCY SERVICES.

Bill History: 01-05-17 S Introduced and referred to committee on Senate 
Finance

 SB 2191     Blount, David (D) RELATING TO REMOVING THE PROVISIONS THAT 
PHASE OUT, BEGINNING JANUARY 1, 2018, INCOME 
TAXATION ON THE FIRST $5,000.00 OF TAXABLE 
INCOME AND OTHER ASPECTS OF THE TAX PAYER PAY 
RAISE ACT.

Bill History: 01-13-17 S Introduced and referred to committee on Senate 
Finance

 SB 2249     Tindell, Sean (R) RELATING TO CREATE AN EXPEDITED TRACK FOR 
CERTAIN SMALL CLAIMS IN COUNTY COURT. 

Bill History: 01-13-17 S Introduced and referred to committee on Senate 
Judiciary A 
01-31-17 S Do pass as substituted from committee Senate 
Judiciary A 
02-09-17 Brought Up on Floor for Discussion 3:13pm 
02-09-17 S Committee substitute adopted 
02-09-17 S Passed (Vote: Y: 51/N: 0) 
02-10-17 H Received in the House - Not referred 

 SB 2263     Wilemon, J.P. (D) RELATING TO PROVIDING THAT A MUNICIPALITY 
MUST HAVE A POPULATION OF LESS THAN 2,000 TO 
ADVERTISE THE ANNUAL BUDGET HEARING BY 
POSTING A NOTICE IN THREE PUBLIC PLACES. 

Bill History: 01-13-17 S Introduced and referred to committee on Senate 
Accountability and Transparency 
01-13-17 S and also referred to committee on Senate 
Municipalities 
01-27-17 S Do pass from committee on Senate 
Accountability and Transparency 
01-31-17 S Do pass from committee on Senate Municipalities 
02-02-17 Brought Up on Floor for Discussion 3:04pm 
02-02-17 S Passed (Vote: Y: 52/N: 0) 
02-03-17 H Received in the House - Not referred 

 SB 2299     Wilemon, J.P. (D) RELATING TO REVISING THE EXEMPTIONS FROM 
LICENSURE UNDER THE MISSISSIPPI ELECTRONIC 
PROTECTION LICENSING ACT.

Bill History: 01-13-17 S Introduced and referred to committee on Senate 
Insurance 
01-25-17 S Do pass from committee on Senate Insurance 
02-08-17 Brought Up on Floor for Discussion 1:44pm 
02-08-17 S 1 Floor amendment(s) adopted 
02-08-17 S Passed (Vote: Y: 52/N: 0) 
02-13-17 H Received in the House - Not referred 

 SB 2343     McMahan, Chad (R) RELATING TO CREATE CITIZENS FOR ECONOMIC 
DEVELOPMENT ACT.

Bill History: 01-17-17 S Introduced and referred to committee on Senate 
Finance 
01-17-17 S and also referred to committee on Senate 
Municipalities



 SB 2439     Fillingane, Joey (R) RELATING TO AUTHORIZING TAXPAYERS TO 
ESTABLISH FIRST-TIME HOMEBUYER SAVINGS 
ACCOUNTS.

Bill History: 01-18-17 S Introduced and referred to committee on Senate 
Finance

 SB 2586     Watson, Michael (R) RELATING TO PROVIDING AN INCOME TAX 
DEDUCTION FOR CERTAIN RETROFITTING OR 
UPGRADES TO HOMES LOCATED IN THE COASTAL 
AREA OF MISSISSIPPI.

Bill History: 01-19-17 S Introduced and referred to committee on Senate 
Finance

 SB 2758     Wiggins, Brice (R)  RELATING TO REQUIRING CONTRACTORS 
SUBMITTING BIDS FOR PUBLIC WORKS THAT 
UTILIZED FUNDS RECEIVED BY STATE OR LOCAL 
GOVERNMENTAL ENTITIES RESULTING FROM A 
FEDERALLY DECLARED DISASTER OR A SPILL OF 
NATIONAL SIGNIFICANCE.

Bill History: 01-20-17 S Introduced and referred to committee on Senate 
Accountability and Transparency 
01-27-17 S Do pass as substituted from committee Senate 
Accountability and Transparency 
02-01-17 Brought Up on Floor for Discussion 2:03pm 
02-01-17 S Committee substitute adopted 
02-01-17 S 1 Floor amendment(s) adopted 
02-01-17 S Passed (Vote: Y: 52/N: 0) 
02-06-17 H Received in the House - Not referred 

 SB 2855     Massey, Chris (R) RELATING TO DEFINE THE TERMS "CONSTRUCTION 
MANAGER" AND "RESIDENTIAL SOLAR CONTRACTOR" 
AS USED IN THE RESIDENTIAL BUILDERS AND 
REMODELERS LICENSING LAW.

Bill History: 01-20-17 S Introduced and referred to committee on Senate 
Business and Financial Institutions 
01-25-17 S Do pass from committee on Senate Business and 
Financial Institutions 
02-06-17 Brought Up on Floor for Discussion 4:04pm 
02-06-17 S Passed (Vote: Y: 52/N: 0) 
02-07-17 H Received in the House - Not referred 

 SB 2938     Hopson, Briggs (R) RELATING TO DELETE LANGUAGE THAT EXCLUDES 
CERTAIN SINGLE FAMILY DWELLINGS FROM THE 
DEFINITION OF THE TERM "ELIGIBLE PROPERTY" IN 
THE LAW THAT AUTHORIZES AN INCOME TAX CREDIT.

Bill History: 01-30-17 S Introduced and referred to committee on Senate 
Finance

 SB 2944     Massey, Chris (R) RELATING TO MAKE IT CLEAR THAT THE TERM 
"INSTALLATION CHARGES" UNDER THE SALES TAX 
LAW DOES NOT INCLUDE CHARGES FOR APPLICATION 
OF TANGIBLE PERSONAL PROPERTY DURING 
CONSTRUCTION WORK.

Bill History: 02-03-17 S Introduced and referred to committee on Senate 
Finance
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